Journal of King Saud University - Science 36 (2024) 103215
Available online 16 April 2024
1018-3647/© 2024 The Author(s). Published by Elsevier B.V. on behalf of King Saud University. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Sulfonated poly(ether ether ketone)-Protic ionic Liquid-Based anhydrous
Proton-Conducting composite polymer electrolyte membranes for
High-Temperature fuel cell applications
Arfat Anis a,*, Manawwer Alam b, Ravindra Kumar Gupta c, Abdullah Alhamidi a,

ranges of 1050 cm− 1, 1250 cm− 1, and 1465 cm− 1 exhibit three distinct
absorption bands of the –SO3H groups. These absorption bands can be
ascribed to the S = O stretching, the asymmetric O = S = O stretching,
and the symmetric stretching vibration of O = S = O, respectively (Wu
et al., 2019). The FTIR of various pure protic ionic liquids used in this
Table 2
Composition details of the SPEEK-based composite PEMs.
Sample
Name
SPEEK
(wt.%)
PIL
(wt.%)
PIL Used
SPEEK 100 0 −
SPIL1-45 55 45 2-Hydroxyethylammonium formate
SPIL2-35 65 35 Diethylmethylammonium triflate
SPIL2-45 55 45 Diethylmethylammonium triflate
SPIL2-55 45 55 Diethylmethylammonium triflate
SPIL2-65 35 65 Diethylmethylammonium triflate
SPIL2-75 25 75 Diethylmethylammonium triflate
SPIL3-45 55 45 1-Ethylimidazolium bis
(trifluoromethylsulfonyl)imide
SPIL4-45 55 45 1,2-Dimethylimidazolium bis
(trifluoromethylsulfonyl)imide
SPIL5-45 55 45 Diethylmethylammonium
methanesulfonate
Fig. 1. FTIR spectra of the SPEEK-PIL composite membranes (a) with 45 wt%
of PIL1-PIL5 and (b) 35–75 wt% of PIL2.
A. Anis et al.